03/12/2015 503216085

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3262701

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PRC-BL FUNDING, LLC	03/12/2015
PRC-BL FUNDING PARALLEL, LLC	03/12/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BRITE-LINE TECHNOLOGIES LLC
Street Address:	10660 E. 51ST AVE.
City:	DENVER
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80239
Name:	BRITE-LINE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
Name: Street Address:	BRITE-LINE TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 104 REVERE STREET
	,
Street Address:	104 REVERE STREET

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5557461
Patent Number:	4969713
Patent Number:	4236788

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)813-4848

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 650-813-4800

Email: patents@dechert.com

Correspondent Name: DEVON GOLDBERG/DECHERT LLP

2440 W. EL CAMINO REAL Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: SUITE 700

Address Line 4: MOUNTAIN VIEW, CALIFORNIA 94040-1499

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 380828-137017

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DEVON GOLDBERG		
SIGNATURE:	/Devon Goldberg/		
DATE SIGNED:	03/12/2015		
Total Attachments: 3			
source=Release of IP PRC Patent - Executed - #1#page1.tif			
source=Release of IP PRC Patent - Executed - #1#page2.tif			

source=Release of IP PRC Patent - Executed - #1#page3.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL** (this "**Release**"), dated as of March 12 _____, 2015, is made by PRC-BL Funding, LLC, and PRC-BL Funding Parallel, LLC which are limited liability companies organized under the laws of Delaware (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "**PRC**"). Terms used in this Release and not herein defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Security Agreement, as applicable.

WHEREAS, PRC is a party to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of August 31, 2006 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "**Security Agreement**");

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain Security Agreement, PRC was granted a security interest in certain assets owned by Brite-Line Technologies, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, successor-in-interest to Brite-Line Technologies, Inc., a Massachusetts corporation (the "Patent Owner") including certain intellectual property owned by the Patent Owner, including those listed on Annex I attached hereto (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, in connection with that Security Agreement, a Patent Security Agreement was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on the date and on the reel and frame set forth on Annex I hereto;

NOW THEREFORE, PRC hereby terminates the Security Agreement and Patent Security Agreement and releases, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of their security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral, whether granted pursuant to the Security Agreement or any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the Security Agreement, and PRC hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that the PRC may have in the Intellectual Property Collateral to the Patent Owner.

PRC agrees to take all further actions, and provide the Patent Owner, their successors, assigns, or other legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments, which must be prepared and filed by the Patent Owner, at the sole cost and expense of the Patent Owner) reasonably requested by Patent Owner to more fully and effectively effect the purposes of this Release.

20699427.2.BUSINESS

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, PRC has executed this Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral as of the date first above written.

PRC-BL Funding, LLC

By: Versa Capital Management, LLC, its manager

By: Raymond C. French

Title: Chief Operating Officer

PRC-BL Funding Parallel, LLC

By: Versa Capital Management, LLC, its manager

Name: Raymond C. French

Title: Chief Operating Officer

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated August 31, 2006, in favor of PRC, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on September 8, 2006 at Reel/Frame No. 18231-180.

U.S. Patents

PATENT TITLE	PATENT NUMBER	ISSUE DATE
OMNIDIRECTIONAL RETRO-REFLECTIVE ROADWAY MARKER AND THE LIKE	5,557,461	09/17/1996
MARKER STRIP SURFACE FOR ROADWAYS AND THE LIKE	4,969,713	11/13/1990
DIRECTION-INDICATING SURFACE MARKER STRIP FOR ROADWAYS AND THE LIKE	4,236,788	12/02/1980

CH\2003868.2 20699427.2.BUSINESS

RECORDED: 03/12/2015